PO301*

Surveillance Devices Act 1998

Surveillance Devices Amendment Regulations 2006

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Surveillance Devices Amendment Regulations 2006*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Surveillance Devices Regulations 1999**.

[* Published in Gazette 18 November 1999, p. 5767-86. For amendments to 8 March 2006 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 400, and Gazette 23 September 2005.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

..

44

 Regulation 3(2) and (4) are amended by inserting after "Schedule 1" —

, or such other form as the Commissioner of Police approves

(2) Regulation 3(3) is amended by inserting after "Schedule 1" —

, or such other form as the authorised person issuing the authorisation approves

".

".

4. Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7(1), (2) and (3) are amended by deleting "Anti-Corruption Commission" and inserting instead —

" Corruption and Crime Commission ".

5. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) The amendments in this regulation are to the forms in Schedule 1.
- (2) The Warrant is amended by deleting "Anti-Corruption Commission officer" and inserting instead
 - " Officer of the Corruption and Crime Commission
- (3) The Application for emergency authorisation is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "Anti-Corruption Commission officer" and inserting instead
 - " Officer of the Corruption and Crime Commission ";
 - (b) by deleting the heading "Drug offence or ACC scheduled offence" and inserting instead
 - " Offence ";
 - (c) by deleting "ACC Scheduled offence" and inserting instead
 - " Offence punishable by 2 or more years imprisonment ".
- (4) The Emergency authorisation is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting —

"

٤٢

- □ Anti-Corruption Commission officer authorised by
 - □ Chairman of the Anti-Corruption Commission
 - □ 2 members of the Anti-Corruption Commission

and inserting instead ---

- □ Officer of the Corruption and Crime Commission
- "

,,

- (b) by deleting "Anti-Corruption Commission officer" in the second place where it occurs and inserting instead —
 - " Officer of the Corruption and Crime Commission ".
- (5) The Application for tracking device warrant or tracking device (maintenance/retrieval) warrant is amended by deleting "Anti-Corruption Commission officer" in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
 - " Officer of the Corruption and Crime Commission ".
- By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.